❑ Decree means the Slovak Decree of the Regulator No. 18/2017 Coll. (or any other applicable decree or law replacing it)

❑ Pro-forma Adjusted EBITDA equals Adjusted EBITDA excluding (a) EBITDA of PT Group for the period 1-10/2020 as it was

disposed as of 3 November 2020, and (b) EBITDA of BERT for the period 1-11/2020 as it was disposed as of 2 December 2020, in

order to present results as if the aforementioned entities were not part of the EPIF Group in 2020, whereas the 2020 IFRS

consolidated financial statements include results of PT Group and BERT up to the date of disposals

❑ Proportionate Pro-forma Adjusted EBITDA means Pro-forma Adjusted EBITDA, taking into consideration the proportionate

ownership of EPIF in its subsidiaries

❑ The EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA and Pro-forma Adjusted EBITDA included in this presentation do not represent the terms EBITDA,

Adjusted EBITDA or Pro-forma Adjusted EBITDA as may be defined by any documentation for any financial liabilities of the EP

Infrastructure Group

30

❑ EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA and Pro-forma Adjusted EBITDA calculation (2020 and 2019):

2020 in €m
Gas

transmission

Gas and

Power

Distribution

Heat Infra Gas Storage
Total

Segments
Other

Holding

entities

Consolidated

financial

information

Profit from operations 548 371 64 187 1,170 1 (9) 1,162

Depreciation and

amortization
130 220 76 31 457 3 - 460

Negative goodwill - - - - - - - -

EBITDA 678 591 140 218 1,627 4 (9) 1,622

Non-cash non-recurring

impairments of assets
- - - (4) (4) 2 - (2)

Other non-cash non-

recurring items
- - (4) - (4) - - (4)

System Operation Tariff

(surplus)/deficit
- (90) - - (90) - - (90)

Adjusted EBITDA 678 501 136 214 1,529 6 (9) 1,526

PT Group PF adjustment - - (36) - (36) - - (36)

BERT PF adjustment - - (33) - (33) - - (33)

PF Adjusted EBITDA 678 501 68 214 1,461 6 (9) 1,458

Appendix – Adjusted EBITDA and Pro-forma Adjusted EBITDA (II/II)

2019 in €m
Gas

transmission

Gas and

Power

Distribution

Heat Infra Gas Storage
Total

Segments
Other

Holding

entities

Consolidated

financial

information

Profit from operations 606 368 93 146 1,213 1 (6) 1,208

Depreciation and

amortization
130 159 82 29 400 3 - 403

Negative goodwill - - - - - - - -

EBITDA 736 527 175 175 1,613 4 (6) 1,611

Non-cash non-recurring

impairments of assets
1 39 - 5 45 - - 45

System Operation Tariff

(surplus)/deficit
- (50) - - (50) - - (50)

Adjusted EBITDA 737 516 175 180 1,608 4 (6) 1,606

31

Appendix – Adjusted Free Cash Flow calculation

€m 2020 2019 2018

Cash generated from operations 1,816 1,620 1,535

Income taxes paid (382) (228) (292)

Acquisition of property, plant and equipment, investment

property and intangible assets
(209) (220) (192)

Purchase of emission rights (53) (54) (26)

excluding Change in restricted cash 3 (1) 4

Reported FCFF 1,175 1,117 1,029

excluding SOT (EBITDA effect) (90) (50) 41

excluding SOT (working capital effect) (39) 40 (40)

Adjusted FCFF 1,046 1,107 1,030

❑ Adjusted Free Cash Flow represents Cash generated from operations, disregarding Change in restricted cash, less Income tax